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JOSHUA P. SPENCER,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  12-0135 PO




)

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to deny Joshua P. Spencer’s application for entrance into a basic training course because he committed several criminal offenses and misrepresented a material fact when he applied for his peace officer license.
Procedure


On January 27, 2012, Spencer filed a complaint appealing the Director’s decision denying his application for entrance into a basic training course.  The Director filed an answer on February 21, 2012.  On May 1, 2012, the parties filed a joint stipulation of facts and waiver of hearing.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(3) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the parties file such a stipulation.  The following facts are undisputed.
Findings of Fact
1. Petitioner applied for entrance into a basic training course pursuant to Chapter 590.

2. On or about December 2, 2005, Spencer committed the crime of stealing in violation of § 570.030.1 by appropriating lottery tickets with a value of at least $500 from a Fastrip Convenience Store in Greene County, Missouri.

3. On or about December 4, 2005, Spencer committed the crime of stealing in violation of § 570.030.1 in Greene County, Missouri, by appropriating proceeds from winning lottery tickets with a value of at least $500 from the Missouri Lottery Commission.

4. On or about August 18, 2007, in Barry County, Missouri, Spencer committed the crime of pursuing, taking, killing, possessing or disposing of wildlife illegally in violation of       § 252.040.
  Spencer pled guilty to the Class A misdemeanor of Taking of Wildlife, as defined by § 252.040, on or about September 27, 2007, in the Circuit Court of Barry County.

5. On or about December 4, 2011, Spencer completed and signed a Missouri Peace Officer License Legal Questionnaire.  In response to the question, “Have you ever been arrested for or charged with any criminal offense?” Spencer failed to disclose the arrest and charge for illegal Taking of Wildlife.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he or she is entitled to licensure.
  

The Director argues that there is cause for denial under § 590.100, which states:

1.  The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license or entrance into a basic training course when 
the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed.

Section 590.080.1 authorizes discipline as follows:

The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]
*   *   *

(4) Has caused a material fact to be misrepresented for the purpose of obtaining or retaining a peace officer commission or any license issued pursuant to this chapter[.]


Spencer and the Director have stipulated that Spencer committed several criminal offenses, and that he caused a material fact to be misrepresented for the purpose of obtaining a peace officer commission.  Based on the stipulated facts, we agree that he did so.  There is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2) and (4) and thus cause for denial under § 590.100.1.
Summary


We find cause to deny Spencer’s application.  


SO ORDERED on May 4, 2011.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2011.


�RSMo 2000. 


	�Section 590.100.3.  


�Section 621.120, RSMo 2000.  
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